
Page 1 of 4

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy

Notice of Meeting 

People, Performance and 
Development Committee
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday, 25 April 
2019 
at 2.00 pm

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Vicky Hibbert
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9229

vicky.hibbert@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Vicky Hibbert on 020 
8541 9229.

Members
Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Chairman), Mr Ken Gulati, Mr Eber A Kington, 
Mrs Fiona White and Ms Denise Turner-Stewart



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

To agree the minutes of the People Performance and Development 
Committee which took place on 11 February 2019 and the Appointments 
Sub-Committees which took place on 19 March and 1 April 2019 as a true 
record of those meetings.

(Pages 1 
- 10)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 PROCEDURAL MATTERS

a. Members’ Questions
The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (Wednesday 17 April).

b. Public Questions
The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Thursday 18 April).

c. Petitions
The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.

d. Representations received on reports to be considered in 
private
To consider any representations received in relation to why a part 
of the meeting relating to a report circulated in Part 2 of the agenda 
should be open to the public.



Page 3 of 4

5 ACTION REVIEW

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions 
tracker.

(Pages 
11 - 14)

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

For Members to review and comment on upcoming items due for 
consideration by the People, Performance and Development Committee.

(Pages 
15 - 18)

7 ACCELERATING APPRENTICESHIPS

Update to inform the Committee on the Council’s approach to increasing 
apprenticeships within Surrey. 

(Pages 
19 - 26)

8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

The Committee is asked to:

 Consider and note the overarching new approach to employee 
performance management. 

 Consider and endorse a number of proposed modifications to three 
of the Council’s contractual employment policies and procedures.

(Pages 
27 - 100)

9 APPOINTMENT OF AN EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD

This report sets out the proposed appointment of an individual member of 
the Local Pension Board for approval by the People, Performance and 
Development Committee. 

The Local Pension Board is a requirement under section 5 of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013, and Regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. 

(Pages 
101 - 
106)

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of People, Performance and Development Committee 
will be on 13 June 2019.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Monday, 15 April 2019

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  



Page 4 of 4

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



Page 1 of 5

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 3.30 pm on 11 February 2019 at 
Members' Conference Room, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting.

Elected Members:

Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Chairman)
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Eber A Kington
Ms Denise Turner-Stewart
Mr Chris Botten

Apologies:

Mrs Fiona White (Mr Chris Botten attended as substitute) 

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Fiona White and Chris Botten attended as a 
substitute. 

2/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  [Item 2]

An error was identified in the minutes from the Appointments Sub-Committee 
that took place on 6 December. Subject to this being corrected, the minutes 
were agreed as a true record of the People Performance and Development 
meeting held on 7 November, and the Appointments Sub-Committees held on 
14, 15, 26 and 28 November and 5, 6 and 10 December 2019.

3/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4/19 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4]

There were none.

5/19 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Vicky Hibbert, Senior Manager – Governance 
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR

Page 1

2

Item 2



Page 2 of 5

Key points from the discussion:

1. It was noted that there had been a lot of Appointment Sub-Committees 
held in November and December 2018 with some of these resulting in 
no appointment being made. Members of the Committee requested 
that they receive up to date structure charts for tier 3 of the 
organisation along with a list of the current outstanding appointments. 
It was also requested that following a sub-committee meeting an email 
is sent to Members of PPDC confirming who has been appointed to a 
position. 

2. The Director of HR confirmed that this information would be provided 
alongside details of when future appointments are likely to take place 
in each directorate. 

3. Members reviewed the action tracker and queried the latest update on 
the Member / Officer Protocol. It was confirmed that this would be 
presented to the Committee at its meeting in April 2019. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. The Director of HR to provide Members of the People, Performance 
and Development Committee with up to date Tier 3 structure charts 
alongside a list of outstanding appointments and information on when 
future appointments are likely to be made (A1/19). 

2. The Director of HR to write to Members of the People, Performance 
and Development Committee following an Appointments Sub-
Committee to confirm who has been appointed to each role 
considered (A2/19). 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee reviewed and monitored progress on the implementation 
of actions from previous meetings.

6/19 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. It was noted that the Forward Work Programme referred to the Interim 
Director HR and this was incorrect. It was agreed that this would be 
rectified for the next committee meeting. 

2. Members of the Committee noted that there would be further 
Appointment Sub-Committees taking place over the next few months. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

That the Forward Work Programme contains the correct job titles (A3/19). 

Page 2

2



Page 3 of 5

RESOLVED:

That the People, Performance and Development Committee reviewed and 
noted items that it is due to consider at future meetings.

It was agreed by the Chairman that items 8 and 9 would be considered before 
item 7. 

7/19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 8]

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

8/19 SURREY PAY 2019/20  [Item 9]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR 
Paul Smith, Interim HR Consultant

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Members of the Committee were informed that following the 
November meeting of the People, Performance and Development 
Committee negotiations took place with the Trade Unions on changes 
to Surrey Pay for 2019/20 alongside consultation with staff and 
through the Schools Forum for school based staff. 

2. 
[...]
der item 6. 

9/19 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  [Item 7]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR
Paul Smith, Interim HR Consultant

Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Members of the Committee were informed that this was a statutory 

report that had to be considered by County Council on an annual basis 
or if any changes are made to pay. 

2. Attention was drawn to the median pay ratio which was 8.1:1 which 
was the lowest since reporting began and it was noted that the 
national guidance on best practice is around 10:1. It was requested 
that this information be included in the final report to County Council. 

3. Members expressed their thanks to officers for an excellent piece of 
work that had resulted in a collective agreement being made with the 
Trade Unions. 

Page 4

2



Page 5 of 5

Actions/ further information to be provided:

The Director of HR make reference to the median pay ratio being lower than 
the government limit of 10:1 within the final Pay Policy Statement report to 
County Council (A5/19). 

RESOLVED:

That the People, Performance and Development Committee 
recommend the adoption/publication of the Pay Policy Statement to the 
next Surrey County Council County Council meeting on 19 March 2019.   

10/19 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 10]

That following agreement by the Committee, information relating to Surrey 
Pay 2019/20 be made available. 

11/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11]

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 25 April 2019. 

Meeting ended at: 4.03pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 5

2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

MINUTES of the meeting of the APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE held at 
2.00 pm on 19 March 2019 at County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Monday, 1 April 2019.

Elected Members:

* Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
* Mrs Mary Lewis
* Mr Eber A Kington
* Mrs Fiona White

1/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

No apologies were received. 

2/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2/19]

There were none. 

3/19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 3]

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

4/19 SENIOR APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMUNICATIONS AND 
ENGAGEMENT  [Item 4]

Declarations of interest:

None.

Witnesses:

Michael Coughlin, Executive Director of Customer, Digital  and 
Transformation
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR & OD
Vicky Hibbert, Senior Manager – Governance

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Interviews were conducted by a Sub-Committee of the People, 
Performance and Development Committee for the position of Director 
of Communications and Engagement at Surrey County Council. 
During the interview, the candidates responded to a number of set 
questions asked by the Committee.

2. Following the end of the interviews, Members discussed the 
performance of the candidates in detail and agreed that Andrea 
Newman clearly demonstrated the skills and experience necessary to 

Page 7

2



Page 2 of 2

be Director of Communications and Engagement for Surrey County 
Council.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

The People, Performance and Development Committee agreed to appoint 
Andrea Newman to the role of Director for Communications and Engagement 
for Surrey County Council.

5/19 PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS  [Item 5]

It was agreed that the information in relation to the Part 2 items discussed at 
the meeting would remain exempt.

Meeting ended at: 4.00pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 8

2



Page 1 of 2

MINUTES of the meeting of the APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE held at 
2.00 pm on 1 April 2019 at County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Date Not Specified.

Elected Members:

* Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
* Mrs Mary Lewis
* Mr Eber A Kington
* Mrs Fiona White

6/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1/19]

No apologies were received. 

7/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2]

There were none.

8/19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 3]

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

9/19 SENIOR APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMISSIONING  [Item 4]

Declarations of interest:

None.

Witnesses:

Dave Hill, Executive Director of Children, Families and Learning
Rahki Saigal, Strategic Business Partner (HR)
Vicky Hibbert, Senior Manager – Governance

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Interviews were conducted by a Sub-Committee of the People, 
Performance and Development Committee for the position of Director 
of Commissioning at Surrey County Council. During the interview, the 
candidates responded to a number of set questions asked by the 
Committee.

2. Following the end of the interviews, Members discussed the 
performance of the candidates in detail and agreed that Hayley 
Connor clearly demonstrated the skills and experience necessary to 
be Director of Commissioning for Surrey County Council.

Page 9

2



Page 2 of 2

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

The People, Performance and Development Committee agreed to appoint 
Hayley Connor to the role of Director for Commissioning for Surrey County 
Council.

10/19 PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS  [Item 5]

It was agreed that the information in relation to the Part 2 items discussed at 
the meeting would remain exempt.

Meeting ended at: 4.06pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 10

2



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

People, Performance and Development Committee
25 April 2019

Action Review

Purpose of the report:  

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker.

Introduction:

An actions tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex 1 and Annex 2 (Part 2), and the Committee is asked to review 
progress on the items listed.

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions from 
previous meetings.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact: Angela Guest, Democratic Services Officer

Contact details: 020 8541 9075, angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk

Annexes:

Annex 1 – People, Performance and Development Committee Actions Tracker
Annex 2 - People, Performance and Development Committee Actions Tracker (Part 
2)

Page 11

5

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

People, Performance & Development Committee – ACTION TRACKING April 2019

ONGOING ACTIONS
Number Meeting 

Date
Item Action Action by 

whom
Action update

A12/18 14 June 
2018

Member/Officer 
Working 

Relationships

The Member Development 
Steering Group to be asked 
to conduct a review into the 

standards expected of 
Members in respect of their 
attendance at meetings, the 

outcomes of which should be 
reported back to the 

Committee.

Democratic 
Services Lead 

Manager
The Member Development Steering Group met on to 
consider the revised protocol on 26 February 2019. It 

has been agreed that the revised protocol will be 
presented to County Council later in the year in line 

with the culture change programme.  

(Updated: 3 April 2019)

A1/19 11 
February 

2019

Action review The Director of HR to provide 
Members of the P
[...]
ew the proposed changes to staffing terms and conditions 
as part of the Moving Closer to Residents project. 

Item title Apprenticeship Pay
Report 
author

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR & OD

Item 
Summary

For PPDC to review the proposed changes to apprenticeship pay. 

23 September 2019

Item title Apprenticeships Levy update
Report 
author

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR & OD

Item 
Summary

For PPDC to receive an update on the Apprenticeship Levy.

Senior Officer Appointments will be scheduled as and when required. 

Page 17

6



This page is intentionally left blank



Accelerating 
Apprenticeships
Building on our approach to the increase of apprenticeships 
within Surrey

P
age 19

7

Item
 7



What is required of organisations? 

• Those with a paybill in excess of £3m p.a. contribute 0.5% of their total 

into an apprenticeship levy (account) 

• 2.3% of employees to undertake an apprenticeship for public sector 

organisations

Apprenticeship 

levy and 
target

Introduced in April 
2017, new 
apprenticeship 
regulations shifted 
the way 
organisations use 
apprenticeships 
nationally.

For Surrey County Council this 

means… 

And we have achieved…

£1m+ apprenticeship levy

contribution annually

211* employees required to 

undertake an apprenticeship

£523,116 spend over the past two 

financial years

168 employees started an 

apprenticeship in the 18/19 financial 

year which is equivalent to 1.8% of 

our workforce  

P
age 20

7



• 32 “traditional” apprentices currently employed at SCC

• 16 employees undertaking a degree level apprenticeship (including Digital & 
Technology Solutions, Chartered Manager, Chartered Legal Executive and 
Chartered Surveyor) 

• 39 employees undertaking the Children, Young People and Families Practitioner 
apprenticeship

• Integrated rotational apprenticeship programme developed for Surrey Heath 
ICS working with SCC, Virgin Care and HEKSS due to start Summer 2019

• Real-time apprenticeship analysis (people
[...]
onsider and endorse a number of proposed modifications to three of 
the Council’s contractual employment policies and procedures.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the People, Performance and Development Committee 
agrees to the proposed amendments to the following policies and procedures:

a. Performance Capability
b. Disciplinary
c. Grievance

Introduction:

1. One of the strategic objectives of the Our People 2021 Workforce Strategy is 
to develop a new approach to performance and achievement, the aim being 
that individual and organisational performance will be improved through new 
approaches to performance management that support honest performance 
discussions.

2. This has led to the development of a fundamentally different approach to 
employee appraisals and an associated review of performance related 
policies and procedures to create a framework that will have a tangible positive 
impact on individual and organisational performance.

Key Issues

3. Appraisals

4. SCC’s previous appraisal process was widely viewed as process heavy, 
bureaucratic and of questionable value.  Alongside this, its link to pay 
progression resulted to some extent in superficial compliance and a forced 
rating distribution, with feedback from the appraisal discussion and 

Page 27

8

Item 8



Page 2 of 10

confirmation of an individual’s rating/subsequent pay increase not being 
communicated until up to three months after the actual meeting.

5. The move from “appraisals” to “performance conversations” involves a 
complete change of focus; from a top down, management led process, with 
an emphasis on compliance and justifying past performance; to a simple 
process and guidance with a focus on future performance and continual 
improvement and jointly agreed expectations, supported by a coaching 
management style.

6. Policies

7. The council’s existing Capability, Disciplinary and Grievance policies are 
lengthy, focussed on process as opposed to outcome and do not enti
[...]
tters or e-mails 
to be sent to their nominated trade union representative.

8.2 If the grievance resolution process is still ongoing two months after the date 
of the original submission of the grievance, the aggrieved employee may 
contact the relevant Head of Service, or other appropriately senior manager, 
and request their intervention. The Head of Service [or other senior manager] 
will respond to the employee within two weeks, outlining the reasons for the 
delay and committing to a firm timescale for a final response/resolution.  

8.3 At the conclusion of a grievance resolution hearing/meeting, the chair will 
summarise the meeting outcome[s] and any next steps or actions agreed by 
participants. In some cases, a meeting may need to be adjourned. Where 
that happens, the chair should clearly communicate their rationale for 
adjourning the meeting. 

9. Partnership working

9.1 If the grievance issue impacts on more than one employer, every effort will 
be made to agree an approach that reflects best practice across the 
organisations involved. Managers from partner organisations will be expected 
to implement this policy and associated procedure when they are managing 
Surrey County Council (SCC) employees, with support from SCC 
management or HR.

10. Equalities impact and review

10.1 HR is responsible for monitoring the impact of this policy on the workforce 
and ensuring it is not applied disproportionately to certain staff groups. 
Reports showing the Equality & Diversity breakdown of cases in a Directorate 
should be shared at least annually with Directorate management teams. The 
policy will be kept under regular review and amended every 3 years.

Page 99

8



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Page 1 of 3

People, Performance and Development Committee
25 April 2019

Appointment of an employer representative of the Local 
Pension Board

Purpose of the report:  

This report sets out the proposed appointment of an individual member of the 
Local Pension Board for approval by the People, Performance and 
Development Committee. 

The Local Pension Board is a requirement under section 5 of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013, and Regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. 

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the proposed appointment of an individual member of 
the Local Pension Board (Annex 1) is approved.

Introduction:

1. Under the provisions of section 5 of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 (“the 2013 Act”) and regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 (as amended) (“the 
Regulations”) each LGPS Administering Authority must establish a 
new Local Pension Board for the purposes of assisting the 
Administering Authority in all aspects of governance and 
administration of the LGPS, including funding and investments.

2. The Local Pension Board is constituted separately to the Surrey 
Pension Fund Committee which has delegated authority to carry out 
pensions functions for the Council as the Administering Authority.

Page 101

9

Item 9



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Page 2 of 3

3. On 17 March 2015, the Council established the Local Pension Board, 
and delegated the appointment of members of the Local Pension 
Board to the People, Performance and Development Committee 
(PPDC). An appointment panel of officers and Members was 
established to oversee the recruitment process and produce 
recommendations for the PPDC. 

4. On 17 July 2015 the PPDC appointed the required eight employer and 
member representatives of the Local Pension Board. One member of 
the Local Pension Board has now resigned, leaving a vacancy.

5. This report sets out the recommendation of the appointment panel of 
an individual to fill the current vacancy and asks the PPDC to approve 
this proposed appointment to the Local Pension Board.

6. The role of the Local Pension Board, the constitution of its 
membership a
[...]
rrent member representatives of the Local Pension Board are:

 1 x GMB nominated representative:
- Tina Hood

 1 x Unison nominated representative:
- Paresh Rajani

 2 x other member representatives:
- David Stewart
- Trevor Willington

3.3 The requirement for independent representatives of the Local Pension Board is 
regularly reviewed by the newly formed Local Pension Board. There  are no 
appointments at this stage.

3.4 The current Chairman of the Local Pension Board is:

 Cllr Nick Harrison

3.5 The current Vice Chairman of the Local Pension Board is:

 Cllr Graham Ellwood

3.6 The Appointment panel recommends:

 that Claire Williams-Morris membership of the Local Pension Board is 
terminated for the following reasons:

o no longer being able to demonstrate to the Scheme Manager their 
capacity to attend and prepare for meetings or to participate in 
required training or otherwise to carry out the requirements of the role 
appropriately;

3.7 The appointment panel further recommends for the vacant employer representative 
of the Local Pension Board to the People, Performance and Development 
Committee:

 1 x employer nominated representative:
- Katy Meakin (Waverly Borough Council)

Page 106

9


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Appts subcommittee minutes 19Mar19
	Appts SubCommittee Minutes 1Apr19
	Minutes


	5 ACTION REVIEW
	Item 05 - Annex 1 PPDC Part 1 Actions Tracker

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Item 06 - Annex 1 PPDC Forward Work Programme

	7 Accelerating Apprenticeships
	8 Performance Management
	item 08 - Performance Capability Procedure April 2019 FINAL DRAFT
	item 08 - Performance Capability Policy April 19 FINAL DRAFT
	item 08 - Disciplinary Procedure April 2019 FINAL DRAFT
	item 08 - Disciplinary Policy April 2019 FINAL DRAFT
	item 08 - Grievance  Procedure April 2019 FINAL DRAFT
	item 08 - Grievance Policy April 2019 FINAL DRAFT

	9 Appointment of an employer representative of the Local Pension Board
	item 09 - Annex 1 PPDC - 25 April 2019 -

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 25 April 2019 at 
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting.

Elected Members:

Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Chairman)
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Eber A Kington
Ms Denise Turner-Stewart

Apologies:

Mrs Fiona White

In Attendance

Jackie Foglietta, Director or HR and OD
Anasia Teete, Lead Consultant - Policy
Ayaz Malik, Pensions Accountant Advisor 
Vicky Hibbert, Senior Manager – Governance 
Vickie Neal, Democratic Services Assistant

12/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Fiona White.

13/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  [Item 2]

Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a true record.

14/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

15/19 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4]

There were none.

16/19 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Vicky Hibbert, Senior Manager - Governance

Key points from the discussion:



Page 2 of 5

1. Members queried why the Member/Officer Protocol would not be 
presented to County Council until later in the year. Officers said that 
this would be deferred until after the AGM and would be presented to 
the Committee at the meeting on 13 June 2019 before going to County 
Council for approval in July.

2. Members asked for clarification over whether the Member/Officer 
Protocol was binding in terms of attendance at meetings and training. 
Officers clarified that it would refer to behaviour and conduct, with 
reference to the council’s Member and Employee Codes of Conduct.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

That the Committee continue to monitor progress on the implementation of 
actions from previous meetings.

17/19 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers explained that until a decision has been made on where the 
new Civil Heart will be located they will not be in a position to negotiate 
changes to staffing terms and conditions with Trade Unions.

2. Members of the Committee asked if HR had timescales for the 
completion of restructures across the council.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. That the Member-Officer Protocol be added to the Forward Work 
Programme for June.

2. That the Director of HR & OD provide an update on the staffing related 
implications of the Moving to Closer To Residents Programme at the 
meeting of the People, Performance and Development Committee on 
13 June 2019.

3. That the Director of HR & OD report on the restructures taking place 
across the council at the meeting of the People, Performance and 
Development Committee on 13 June 2019.

RESOLVED:



Page 3 of 5

That the People, Performance and Development Committee reviewed and 
noted the items that it was due to consider.

18/19 ACCELERATING APPRENTICESHIPS  [Item 7]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers opened the floor for questions regarding the Accelerating 
Apprenticeships plan and the apprenticeship levy. It was noted that 
under new government guidance, up to 25% of an organisation’s levy 
could be transferred to other organisations. The council had recently 
agreed a transfer of levy funding to SECAmb for the purposes of 
paramedic apprenticeships across Surrey.

2. Officers and Members discussed possible reasons for the 
comparatively low numbers of ‘traditional’ apprentices at the council.

3. Ways to use apprenticeship levy funding for skills shortage areas/ vital 
services were discussed and further work will be undertaken with 
university providers over the next year in preparation for qualified 
social work apprenticeships within the council’s Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Services – to start September 2020.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. That the Director of HR and OD continue activities to utilise 
apprenticeship levy and attract more apprentices to the council as 
outlined in the plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee received an update on the apprenticeship strategy. 

19/19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  [Item 8]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Anasia Teete, Lead Consultant - Policy

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers provided background information to changes to the council’s 
appraisals process and the introduction of Performance Conversations 
for staff. Members were informed that further work is being undertaken 



Page 4 of 5

with the Corporate Leadership Team to create corporate themes to 
feed into Performance Conversations going forward.

2. There was concern from members about the feasibility of Performance 
Conversations happening for all staff every month and how these 
would be recorded and monitored. It was noted that a survey would be 
conducted with all staff in the autumn to gain insight into the frequency 
and quality of Performance Conversations. Members requested that 
they have the opportunity to review the results of the survey.

3. Members asked if Performance Conversations would replace staff 
bonus mechanisms and so remove the incentive for exceptional work 
and it was confirmed that a new approach would be used to allow a 
real time reward to be paid in recognition of exceptional work. The 
Committee requested that the criteria for this reward be brought to a 
future committee meeting for review.

4. Members queried whether data was collected on how many 
grievances, capability and disciplinary cases occurred each year and it 
was confirmed that this information was tracked and monitored by HR. 
It was requested that these statistics be reviewed annually be the 
committee.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. HR to use annual follow-up surveys to assess the quality of 
Performance Conversations and the Committee to monitor the results 
of these.

2. The Committee to receive and review statistics on how many 
performance management related cases take place on an annual 
basis.

RESOLVED:

The People, Performance and Development Committee agreed to the 
proposed amendments to the following policies and procedures

a) Performance Capability
b) Disciplinary 
c) Grievance 

20/19 APPOINTMENT OF AN EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVE OF THE LOCAL 
PENSION BOARD  [Item 9]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Ayaz Malik, Pensions Accountant Advisor 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Members were provided with an overview of the appointment process 
and considered the recommendations from the 



Page 5 of 5

Appointment/Termination Panel for the proposed appointment of an 
individual to the Local Pension Board.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None

RESOLVED:

The PPDC confirmed the appointment of Katy Meakin as an Employer 
representative to the Local Pension Board.

21/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10]

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 13 June 2019.

Meeting ended at: 2:45pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


